

**25.01.2024: xəbər**

### **Foreign Doctoral Candidate's Dissertation Pre-Defense**

On January 17, 2024, the pre-defense of the dissertation presented by Mohammad Ali Mofleh Al Qudah, a doctoral student of the Department of Computer Science of Khazar University, was held on the topic "Utilizing Artificial Intelligence Technologies for Public Services in E-Government" for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy in 1203.01 – "Computer sciences".

The meeting was attended by both department employees and specialists invited from various institutions. According to the procedure of the pre-defense, after the presentation of the doctoral student, the opinions of reviewers were heard, questions were asked and speeches were made. At the end of the meeting, it was decided to present the dissertation for defense in the relevant Dissertation Council.

### **Əcnəbi doktorantın dissertasiyasının ilkin müzakirəsi**

2024-cü il yanvarın 17-də Xəzər Universitetinin Kompüter elmləri departamentinin doktorantı Mohammad Ali Mofleh Al Qudah`ın "Süni intellekt texnologiyalarının e-hökumətdə vətəndaş xidmətləri üçün tətbiqi" mövzusunda 1203.01 – "Kompüter elmləri" ixtisası üzrə texnika üzrə fəlsəfə doktoru elmi dərəcəsi almaq üçün təqdim etdiyi dissertasiya işinin departamətdə ilkin müzakirəsi keçirildi.

İclasda həm departament əməkdaşları, həm də ixtisas üzrə müxtəlif müəssisələrdən dəvət olunan mütəxəssislər iştirak etdilər. İlkin müzakirənin keçirilməsi qaydasına uyğun olaraq doktorantın təqdimatından sonra rəyçilərin rəyi dinlənilədi, suallar verildi və çıxışlar oldu. İclasın yekununda dissertasiya işinin müvafiq dissertasiya şurasında müdafiəyə təqdim olunması qərara alındı.











